I hereby certify that this paper is being facsimile transmitted on August 13, 2013, to the United States Patent and Trademark Office to facsimile number (571)273-0140.

Keiko T. Kubovcik

## U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Case Docket No. TAM-067-048  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying parties:		
OTSUKA CHEMICAL CO., LTD.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesNo _XX		
2. Name and address of receiving party:		
Name: GLYTECH, INC		
Internal Address:		
Street Address: 134, Chudojiminami-machi, Shimogyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto, Japan		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YesNo XX		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
<u>XX</u> Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other:		
Execution Date: July 3, 2013		
4. Title:		
5. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)		
7,354,741		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No XX		

PATENT REEL: 031139 FRAME: 0945

Case Docket No. TAM-067-048	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
6. Name and address of party to whom cor should be mailed:	respondence concerning document	
Name: KUBOVCIK & KUBOVCIK Crystal Gateway 3 Suite 1105 1215 South Clark Street Arlington, VA 22202		
7. Total number of applications and patent	involved:	
8. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	,	
xx Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Check enclosed		
Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account		
9, Deposit Account No.: 111833		
10. In the event any additional fees are required, please charge our Deposit Account No.: 111833.		
11. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belie true and correct and any attached cop document.	by is a true copy of the original	
Keiko Tanaka Kubovcik Name of Person Signing Signature	August 13, 2013 Date	
<u>40,428</u> Registratio	on Number	
Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and documen	nt:	
Atty. Docket No. TAM-067-048		
KTK/sd		

 $p_1 = 13 \times m-067-pto-sesgn-cvr-fax.wpd$ 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR,

OTSUKA CHEMICAL CO., LTD. 2-27, Otedori 3-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi Osaka 540-0021 Japan

is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in:

Letters Patent of United States No. 7,354,741

for the invention

## METHOD FOR PRODUCING SACCHARIDE CHAIN-EXTENDED CHONDROITIN

and the invention described and claimed therein, said ownership being acquired by way of Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

September 10, 2004, at Reel No. 015772, Frame Nos. 0973 to 0976

and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE,

GLYTECH, INC. 134, Chudojiminami-machi, Shimogyo-ku Kyoto-shi, Kyoto Japan

is desirous of acquiring the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORB, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,354,741 for "Method for Producing Saccharlde Chain-extended Chondroitin" and the invention described and claimed therein.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with the present assignment and sale.

Pago 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031139 FRAME: 0947 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed this 3rd day of July, 2013

OTSUKA CHEMICAL CO., LTD.

(signaturo)

Name: Takeharu Harashima

(person who signed)

Title: President

(person who signed)

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031139 FRAME: 0948